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Hargrave, Julie

From: Jakobsen, Judith
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2022 9:31 AM
To: Hargrave, Julie
Subject: FW: Lewis Road development

Here is the first of 2 emails received related to Lewis Rd. 
 
Sincerely, 
Judy Jakobsen 
 
Executive Director 
Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy Commission 
624 Old Riverhead Road 
Westhampton Beach, NY 11978 
631-563-0306 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this 
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by 
e-mail and delete the original message. 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Natalie Allegato <alexjarred@optonline.net>  
Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2022 9:16 PM 
To: Jakobsen, Judith <Judy.Jakobsen@SCWA.com> 
Subject: Lewis Road development 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 
 
I am writing to oppose the Lewis Road development in the Pine Barrens, which will impact Long Island water. The Pine 
Barrens must be preserved. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Natalie Allegato 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Hargrave, Julie

From: Richard Amper <amper@pinebarrens.org>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 5:21 PM
To: Jakobsen, Judith; PB Hargrave, Julie; Hargrave, Julie
Cc: Nina Leonhardt; Robert DeLuca
Subject: Lewis Road PRD

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Judy and Julie, 
 
We continue to oppose the irresponsible development proposed by 
Discovery Land.  East Quogue residents who oppose this project are not 
being heard.The Commission must stop this, regardless of the self- 
serving politicians. Is the Commission responsible for protecting the 
environment or is it an agent of the developer? 
 
We would like to prior to the meeting on September 21? When can we 
do so? 
 
Thanks, 
Dick Amper 
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Hargrave, Julie

From: Richard Amper <amper@pinebarrens.org>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 5:21 PM
To: Jakobsen, Judith; PB Hargrave, Julie; Hargrave, Julie
Cc: Nina Leonhardt; Robert DeLuca
Subject: Lewis Road PRD

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Judy and Julie, 
 
We continue to oppose the irresponsible development proposed by 
Discovery Land.  East Quogue residents who oppose this project are not 
being heard.The Commission must stop this, regardless of the self- 
serving politicians. Is the Commission responsible for protecting the 
environment or is it an agent of the developer? 
 
We would like to prior to the meeting on September 21? When can we 
do so? 
 
Thanks, 
Dick Amper 
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Hargrave, Julie

From: Bob DeLuca <bdeluca@eastendenvironment.org>
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 10:52 AM
To: Hargrave, Julie; PB Hargrave, Julie
Cc: PB Administrator
Subject: Lewis Road PRD 
Attachments: LewisRd_GFEE_9_22.pdf; LewisRD_GFEE_1of 3.pdf; LewisRD_GFEE_2of3.pdf; 

LewisRD_GFEE_3of3.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Dear Julie,  
 
It is my understanding that the commission is presently reviewing the latest submission by Discovery Land related to the 
proposed Lewis Road PRD. We have recently testified on this matter before the Southampton Town Planning Board and 
provided written comments, which I believe are relevant to your review and deliberations.  
 
Attached please find our latest submission to the Southampton Town Planning Board, for consideration as part of the 
commission’s ongoing review.  
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please don’t hesitate to contact me. 
 
Thank you for your time and for the commission’s consideration of our comments.  
 
Best, Bob DeLuca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert S. DeLuca 
President | Group for the East End 
Office:  631-765-6450 x 213 | Cell:  631-495-0601 
Email: bdeluca@eastendenvironment.org | Web: www.GroupfortheEastEnd.org 
 
"Protecting the nature of the place you love" 
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Hargrave, Julie

From: PB Administrator
Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2022 11:17 AM
To: Hargrave, Julie
Subject: FW: Message to Administrator from website

fYI 
 
Sincerely, 
Judy Jakobsen 
 
Executive Director 
Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy Commission 
624 Old Riverhead Road 
Westhampton Beach, NY 11978 
631-563-0306 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this 
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by 
e-mail and delete the original message. 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: ROBERT DYLEWSKI <polish46prince@aol.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2022 6:58 PM 
To: PB Administrator <administrator@pb.state.ny.us> 
Subject: Message to Administrator from website 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Good evening…I have been fortunate to live in East Quogue for the past 70 years…it is a great place with many positive 
elements…the proposed development in the Pine Barrens is totally unacceptable and must not be permitted….I trust 
that you will do the right thing to protect our fragile environment…thank you….Robert Dylewski 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Hargrave, Julie

From: Liz Jackson <lizfromli@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2022 3:33 PM
To: Hargrave, Julie
Cc: mshea@southamptontowny.gov; jscherer@southamptontownny.gov; 

pboudreau@southamptontownny.gov; bdeIuca@eastendenvironment.org
Subject: LEWIS ROAD PRD: Clearing/Groundwater Concerns
Attachments: LewisPRDClearingISSUE.pdf; LewisPRDclearingERRORS.pdf; 

lewisPRDclearingcalcERRORS.pdf; LewisCPBCoreOpenSpaceIssue.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Dear Julie, 
 
Thank you so much for all the work you have been continuing to do,  reviewing the Lewis Road PRD project and 
keeping the responsibility of adequate, accurate and complete information submission on the applicants. 
Keeping this short, I want to make sure you have this additional information before tomorrow's discussion.  
 
CLEARING CALCULATIONS, OMISSIONS AND DISTURBANCE CONCERNS 
 
1. Total area of property has changed each time new application is submitted. Details are being omitted. Numbers are 
left in old charts and then referenced differently on newer layouts. Why are these values changing? Property being 
bought and sold? They never formally explain, and numbers magically always "work out exactly." 
 
2. LANDS to be dedicated to the Town as OPEN SPACE: some already belonged to the Town, other land is already taken 
and cleared by LIPA, other land is already in use and deeded or covenanted thru Easement as MAIN ACCESS ROADS for 
existing development. All these areas of DISTURBANCE are still included in calculations of open space. 
 
3. Proposed SCWA site also shows proposed 50 ft wide access Easement, this area is also being calculated as open space. 
 
4. Roads Abandoned throughout Parlato and Timperman parcels are at points not even adjacent to land owned by DLV. 
And other roads, included in the nearly 16 acres of abandonment to be used to offset development, are calculated or 
shown twice. Once as part of Timperman Purchase and again as previously included parcels U and V? Where is this 
recorded? See pdf files attached.  
 
5. Open Space calculations are sometimes clumped into categories like EXISTING VEGETATION OUTSIDE DEVELOPMENT 
AREA vs INSIDE. (Recently shown with either black or green border and green slanted lines) but lands inside golf course 
are shown as outside development? sometimes? When I add up the numbers from their charts, the area they are 
presenting as Lots in O.S. do NOT include all the lands previously disturbed and reference on front chart. Number just 
float.  
 
6. The only reference to the proposed Consevation Easements which will be required along SOME residential parcels, 
comes in cryptic reference to % lot cleared under front chart of parcels. Rather than referencing the 10.01ft wide 
Conservation Easement, they just include in this table that this property might only be allowed 95% clearing. This may 
be another way they have been tweaking numbers as needed. Then those areas are later mentioned on second chart 
where open space was being calculated. But again, very poorly referenced and questionable as to how all this was being 
used in final calculations.  
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7. Construction Plans now shows a 6ft Security Fence to be placed almost entirely within lands presently 
designated as open space. Preventing any wildlife to continue moving through the areas, in addition to 
physically DISTURBING the vegetation all along the transect that will be this fence. Fence would run along 
backyards of each property along Spinney and would also impact natural woodlands owned by EQ Cemetery 
Association. Fence basically CANCELS out any argument the applicant had previously regarding the use of 
fragmented open space to qualify rather than providing more land preserved in larger parcels. Fence runs 
along Town Preservation lands as well.  
 
8. The original plan referenced access via a Paper Road which was already vetted by Planning Board and established as 
part of subdivision. The new alternative they came forth with, is a private Easement agreed upon by landowners without 
authorization of Planning Board. They may have requested it be placed elsewhere on that lot, if proper review took 
place. NOW the developers are forcing this one option, NOT including the land as part of the project as they don't own 
it. They are NOT including the disturbance as part of their clearing calculations. They are now being told that Town 
would require additional vegetation be cleared and Lewis Road be extended into the EQ Farms Parcel, in order for the 
developers to utilize this as an entrance.  
 
9. (Clearing aside) lands within Easement are also being used to transport sewage and water and will be responsible for 
controlling drainage and flooding along Lewis Road. How is this allowed, code requires items be contained on subject 
lot.  
 
10. Current Clearing Request requests that developer be allowed to clear 15 ft wide areas alongside the extent of open 
space throughout the entire development. They claim this is required to install erosion control barriers. The act of 
clearing/bulldozing along the boundary lines would guarantee that this project will not be able to maintain these areas 
undisturbed. They will no longer have any opportunity to TWEAK the numbers when an issue comes up. What penalty is 
there for disturbing the open space parcels? Required cost to revert? That will in no way deter them.  
 
11. Clearing along the clearing limits will also open up all those lands to additional disturbance from invasive weeds and 
pests that arrive on site with contractors and materials. 
 
12. In the Groundwater Management plan submitted, they themselves state that as part of the plan, 
Groundwater monitoring wells will need to be in place and collecting data for at least 3 months prior to the 
start of any land clearing. Meanwhile the individuals hired to do the land clearing are already planning to start 
Dec 1. * this is not our fault, they are responsible for their own submissions and timeliness in responding etc. 
We have been asking to see construction plans for years, and last week was first time I saw one.  
 
13. WHY are irrigation ponds now permitted to be 20+ feet deep, regularly standing water? This was our 
concern prior to pine barrens approval and applicant assured you and us that the proposed depth at that time 
was all that would be required.  
 
14. Please LOOK CLOSELY at the lands along golf course in vicinity of Out Parcels in area designated as being 
underground start of Weesuck Creek. There are a number of deep Drainage Reserve Areas which have been 
placed along this most vulnerable area, recharge areas where elevation will be reduced to 14ft or less? How is 
this not a direct means of Groundwater Contamination?  
 
15. Also Groundwater Management Documents reference 5yr terms, yet project will not be completed in 5yrs 
time.  
 
Please, remain strong and continue to request that the applicant provide you with functional information. 
Don't let them come in and start saying it's all in the plan without actually seeing it in the plan, and verifying 
the numbers add up.  
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Sincerely, 
 
Elizabeth Jackson 
516-639-2838 
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Hargrave, Julie

From: bk@kearnsgroupintl.com
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 11:30 AM
To: Hargrave, Julie
Subject: Hills - east Quogue 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Hi Julie, 
 
I live in East Quogue and am opposed to the hills project. 
 
The latest iteration of the project shows a fence, approx. 1/2 mile long and six feet high along the edge of the homes of 
the residents on Spinney Rd. 
 
I am opposed to this as it will impede the ability of wildlife to access critical areas they use to feed. It will cut them off 
from the pine barrens. 
 
I ask you make this and the other objections forwarded to you from east Quogue residents at the PBC meeting today. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Bill Kearns 
117 Spinney Rd. 
631 682- 1164 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Hargrave, Julie

From: Jakobsen, Judith
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2022 9:32 AM
To: Hargrave, Julie
Subject: FW: Lewis Road Development

FYI 
 
Sincerely, 

Judy Jakobsen 
 
Executive Director 
Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy Commission 
624 Old Riverhead Road 
Westhampton Beach, NY 11978 
631-563-0306 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified 
that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and delete the 
original message. 

 
 

From: sorento0222@1791.com <sorento0222@1791.com>  
Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2022 8:33 PM 
To: Jakobsen, Judith <Judy.Jakobsen@SCWA.com> 
Subject: Lewis Road Development 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Dear Ms. Jakobsen: 
  
It has been brought to my attention that there will be a special meeting of the 
Pine Barrens Commission on Wednesday, December 7th, regarding the Lewis Road 
Development. 
  
Unfortunately, I am unable to attend this meeting, but I would like to express my 
strong opposition to any type of destruction of the Pine Barrens land.   
  



2

The Pine Barrens happens to be located on one of several precious aquifers on 
Long Island, which protects our drinking water.  The Long Island Pine Barrens 
overlies the source of the greatest quantity of the purest drinking water on Long 
Island.  This led the federal Environmental Protection Agency to designate our 
aquifer system as the nation’s first Sole Source Aquifer, 
  
The "Pine Barrens is Long Island’s premier ecosystem and one of the Northeast’s 
greatest natural treasures. It is home to literally thousands of plant and animal 
species, many of them endangered or 
threatened."  https://www.pinebarrens.org/history-of-the-pine-barrens/ 
  
This goes against the preservation of this particular area and we should not make 
any exceptions for this property to be developed.  
  
Please support the preservation of the Pine Barrens. 
  
Thank you in advance for your time. 
  
Sincerely, 
debbie 
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Hargrave, Julie

From: Bob DeLuca <bdeluca@eastendenvironment.org>
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 10:52 AM
To: Hargrave, Julie; PB Hargrave, Julie
Cc: PB Administrator
Subject: Lewis Road PRD 
Attachments: LewisRd_GFEE_9_22.pdf; LewisRD_GFEE_1of 3.pdf; LewisRD_GFEE_2of3.pdf; 

LewisRD_GFEE_3of3.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Dear Julie,  
 
It is my understanding that the commission is presently reviewing the latest submission by Discovery Land related to the 
proposed Lewis Road PRD. We have recently testified on this matter before the Southampton Town Planning Board and 
provided written comments, which I believe are relevant to your review and deliberations.  
 
Attached please find our latest submission to the Southampton Town Planning Board, for consideration as part of the 
commission’s ongoing review.  
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please don’t hesitate to contact me. 
 
Thank you for your time and for the commission’s consideration of our comments.  
 
Best, Bob DeLuca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert S. DeLuca 
President | Group for the East End 
Office:  631-765-6450 x 213 | Cell:  631-495-0601 
Email: bdeluca@eastendenvironment.org | Web: www.GroupfortheEastEnd.org 
 
"Protecting the nature of the place you love" 
 
 
 
 
 

 



September 29, 2022

Jacqui Lofaro, Chairperson
Southampton Town Planning Board
Southampton Town Hall
116 Hampton Road
Southampton New York, 11968

RE: Lewis Road PRD & Lewis Road Site Plan - Public Hearing Comments
East Quogue, SCTM#'s 0900-250-3-1

Note: The Planning Board Meeting Date of 10/24/2019, was erroneously
referenced as 10/25/2019 in the original hard copy submission of these
comments presented to the board on 09/22/2019. This revised letter provides
the correct date of the meeting video members are encouraged to review.

Dear Chairperson Lofaro,

On behalf of Group for the East End, I offer the following comments on the
above-referenced proposals.  For the record, the Group is a professionally
staffed, community based not-for-profit organization representing the
conservation and community planning interests and values of several thousand
member households, individuals, and businesses across the East End of Long
Island since 1972. We note that a majority of our membership resides in
Southampton Town including several individual members who live in close
proximity to the property involved in the above-referenced application.

1.  Background
Group for the East End has been engaged in a professional environmental and
planning assessment of the proposed development of the subject Discovery Land
properties in East Quogue since the developer's original application for a
Multi-use Planned Development District (MUPDD) zone change in 2015.

Based on the intensity of the proposed development, its significant deviation
from underlying zoning, and its related potential for significant environmental
impacts, we opposed the MUPDD application as proposed, while also
encouraging further consideration of design alternatives for the property. To
assist in the further consideration of reasonable site development alternatives
the Group retained professional planners and site design experts (Dodson and
Flinker) to develop and submit a mixed use resort-style design alternative for the
property, which would have reduced potential impacts to both pine barrens
habitat, as well as ground and surface waters in the vicinity of the proposed
action (Exhibit A).



The applicant was not interested in further consideration of the design alternatives we suggested,
and as the Planning Board is aware, the MUPDD proposal was formally rejected by the
Southampton Town Board in December of 2017.

The record of this denial provides a detailed rationale submitted by those town board members
who rejected the proposal that despite mitigation measures proposed, substantial concerns about
the potential long term risks to pine barrens habitat and water quality could not be overcome to
the town's satisfaction.

In response to the denial of their proposed zone change application, the developers responded
with a lawsuit against Southampton Town claiming damages of $100 million. The developers also
initially sued two Town Board members (who voted against their project) personally. To date, the
lawsuit against the town has not been resolved by the courts.

In the nearly five years since this application was denied, and subsequently resubmitted as both a
Planned Residential Development (aka Open Space Subdivision) and resort site plan, to the
Planning Board, we have continued to engage in the public review process and make every effort
to assure that the current application review was lawful, transparent, objective, and
well-integrated due to the overall size of this proposal and the complex nature of these two
parallel, but inextricably linked, applications.

Through the proper application of law and long-standing review procedures, we believe all
development proposals have a better chance of addressing substantive community, environmental
and long-term community planning concerns.

2. Summary Statement
In the ensuing years since the subject applications were submitted to the Planning Board, the
orderly and lawful review process for these proposals has failed from both a procedural and
substantive standpoint.

In the absence of a rational and predictable review process, the general public and we suspect,
most Planning Board members, still lack a detailed understanding of the proposal that is actually
under review and heading rapidly toward final decision.

In brief, the mounting procedural failures that have hobbled this review from its outset, are now
rising to the surface in the form of unresolved zoning, design, and environmental mitigation
questions that should have, and could have, been resolved through the proper application of the
New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), which has legally mandated
comprehensive development review for more than 40 years.

If the Planning Board fails to step back and carefully review the layers of problems that still exist
with this application, it will inevitably find itself exactly where the record reflects it was when it
approved the preliminary PRD subdivision plan in 2019 - without sufficient information to make a
fully informed decision, while under pressure to decide the matter, based on action deadlines
imposed by the Southampton Town Code (Town Code).
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We urge the Planning Board to review the video of the Planning Board work sessions (morning and
afternoon) of October 24, 2019, to assess the validity of our position (links provided below).

Southampton Town Planning Board Morning Work Session,10/24/2019

Southampton Town Planning Board Afternoon Work Session, 10/24/2019

Given the size, intensity, permanence, and precedential nature of this dual use project, we strongly
advise that the planning board rescind its resolution deeming the subject application complete
and re-engage the environmental review process to resolve a plethora of outstanding and
substantive issues impacting the proper and lawful review of this application.

In support of our position, we provide you with the following comments, questions, and
recommendations for your consideration.

3. Substantive and Procedural Review Failures

A. SEQRA Review
SEQRA requires strict procedural and substantive compliance (Exhibit B). Pursuant to the
implementing regulations of SEQRA, a vast majority of discretionary actions that are approved,
undertaken, or funded by an agency must be subjected to a SEQRA review.

Larger projects, like the Lewis Road PRD, are often classified as Type 1 Actions (as this project is),
which are defined by regulation as actions that are more likely to require the preparation of a Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), and which must be subjected to a coordinated review
with other approving agencies.

The Planning Board should be aware that the threshold for requiring a DEIS is very low, and that
such review may be required based on substantive concern for even one single significant
environmental impact.

Despite the fact that the subject applications were newly submitted and no longer connected in
any way to the failed Town Board MUPDD application, the Planning Board has never coordinated
review, declared itself lead agency, or rendered a determination of significance (the decision by a
lead agency to require a DEIS), all of which are required by the implementing rules and regulations
governing SEQRA (see 6 NYCRR 617.3 - 617.7).

Instead of properly coordinating review, the Planning Board decided to approach its SEQRA review
obligations as if the Town Board MUPDD Zone Change application were still active and controlling
over the actions of the Planning Board.  This is simply not the case, as the MUPDD application
failed, and the Town Board no longer has any discretionary authority over the approval of a
residential subdivision or commercial site plan.
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http://southamptonny.iqm2.com/Citizens/SplitView.aspx?Mode=Video&MeetingID=5905&MinutesID=5021&FileFormat=doc&Format=Minutes&MediaFileFormat=mpeg4
http://southamptonny.iqm2.com/Citizens/SplitView.aspx?Mode=Video&MeetingID=5873&MinutesID=5022&FileFormat=doc&Format=Minutes&MediaFileFormat=mpeg4


Simply-stated the planning board cannot be an involved agency for a Type 1 action where there is
no designated lead agency, and the Town Board cannot be the lead agency as it has no approval
permits to give for the subject actions (see 6 NYCRR 617.2 (t) and (v)).

Pursuant to the implementing regulations governing SEQRA, the Town Board might have
considered re-establishing lead agency status due to the necessary change in jurisdictional
authority that occurred after the MUPDD was denied (see 6 NYCRR 617.6 (b)(6)(i)(b)), but no such
transfer of authority ever took place.

In the absence of any reassignment of lead agency status, all subsequent applications and related
SEQRA reviews conducted by the planning board for the subject properties are clearly separate
and distinct from the prior MUPDD application and should have been processed as such.

This is particularly relevant to the Lewis Road applications because the policy and design criteria
for approval of a recreational MUPDD (which is an incentive zoning provision and not a
conservation zoning provision) are significantly and substantively different from and those
governing the approval of an "Open Space Subdivision" and cannot be substituted.

As a result of its approach, the Planning Board bypassed its required SEQRA coordination with
other agencies, failed to assume lead agency status for the review of two new development
applications under its jurisdiction, and failed to render a subsequent determination of significance
as required by SEQRA (see 6 NYCRR 617.7).

As we have noted on many occasions, the Southampton Town Board has no discretionary approval
authority over the projects now pending before the Planning Board, and the applications are
separate, distinct, and newly submitted.

Having failed to coordinate and process the Lewis Road applications pursuant to SEQRA, the
Planning Board eventually adopted an "Involved Agency"  SEQRA Findings Statement (a document
intended to summarize the results of the SEQRA review process and establish acceptable design
criteria and environmental mitigation measures necessary to minimize environmental harm
resulting from the project), based extensively on the Town Board's November 27, 2017, Findings
Statement for the prior unsuccessful MUPDD proposal.

Setting aside the procedural errors that resulted in the Planning Board's adoption of an involved
agency’s Findings Statement in the absence of a lead agency (based on different project, subject to
significantly different approval criteria, that was denied on environmental grounds), the Findings
Statement adopted by the Planning Board for the Lewis Road application also failed to reflect or
incorporate several critical environmental mitigation measures deemed necessary in the case of
the MUPDD, and included in the Findings Statement adopted by the Town Board for the MUPDD
proposal.

Importantly, Dr. Chris Gobler, of Stony Brook University's School of Marine Science, was asked by
Southampton Town to review the proposed MUPDD project from the standpoint of its potential
nitrogen contribution to local ground and surface waters.
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As a result of Dr. Gobler's Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) assessment, dated October
2017 (Exhibit C), he found that numerous nitrogen mitigation measures would be necessary for
the proposed golf resort application to achieve relative parity (or better) with the expected
nitrogen contributions that could be anticipated from an "As of Right" site development. These
measures are clearly incorporated as necessary mitigation measures in the Town Board's MUPDD
Findings Statement for the prior Hills application (Exhibit D, @ p.8 (ix)).

Included in this environmental mitigation package was among other measures:
● preservation of a 33-acre parcel at the headwaters of Weesuck Creek.
● the purchase and abandonment of 30 pine barrens credits,
● the construction of a sewage treatment plant for the East Quogue Elementary School,
● the creation of a $1 million dollar fund for community septic upgrades,
● a fertilizer cap of 2 pounds/1,000 square feet of cleared property, and
● the construction of an on-site sewage treatment plant.

Unfortunately, by the time the application reached the Planning Board, the only remaining
nitrogen mitigation measures from this initial package were the on-site wastewater plant and the
fertilizer restrictions.

By Dr. Gobler's calculations, all of the proposed nitrogen mitigation measures identified in his
report were necessary to mitigate anticipated nitrogen impacts, yet a majority were removed from
the project, and still the Planning Board proceeded to approve its environmental Findings
Statement for the Lewis Road proposal, without explanation for abandoning a multi-million dollar
nitrogen mitigation plan, deemed necessary by outside, academic review.

Given the fact that future nitrogen contamination from the site was one of the highest priorities
under consideration by the Town Board, it’s remarkable that the issue was not more carefully
evaluated by the Planning Board, but it can, and should be, done at this time.

B. SEQRA SEIS:  Threshold Review/B. Laing Associates
As the Planning Board considers public comment on the subject applications, we recommend that
members carefully consider the results of the SEIS threshold review conducted by B. Laing
Associates.

This review has been cited in related project assessment documents as a basis for limiting the
further environmental review of the subject proposals, but a closer review of the final report raises
several key issues about the report’s recommendations and the process required to raise
additional environmental concerns about the pending proposals.

First and foremost, the fundamental question put to the consultants was whether or not the
Planning Board should require a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) for the
review of the Lewis Road PRD and site plan applications.
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What is most troubling about this primary charge to the consultant, is the fact that an involved
agency (which the Planning Board has continued to argue that it is), may not require the
preparation of a SEIS, so the primary question put before the consultants turned out to be largely
irrelevant unless the Planning Board were to declare itself lead agency, which it never did.

More specifically, with regard to the requirement that a SEIS be prepared, is the fact that this
responsibility falls (by regulation) to a designated lead agency and is clearly explained as such in
the NYS SEQRA Handbook (Exhibit E).

For the Planning Board to require the preparation of a SEIS it would first have to declare itself lead
agency, which it never did, and as lead agency, follow the review requirements established under
SEQRA (which is also never did). That this issue escaped the attention of the town's hired planning
consultants and staff is deeply concerning, and further complicates and undermines the public
process of identifying and mitigating potential environmental impacts.

In addition to the misguided process advanced by the consultants, their analysis also failed to
notice or address the fact that significant environmental mitigation (nitrogen mitigation) proposed
in the original MUPDD (discussed above) and incorporated into the related Findings Statement for
the original MUPDD was absent from the Lewis Road plans, which they were responsible for
reviewing. The consultants failed to evaluate the potential impacts of this reduced mitigation
deemed necessary by outside academic review of the original proposal.

Despite its shortcomings, the consultant's report did clearly identify several substantive
information gaps and questions related to nitrogen loading and dispersion modeling,
transportation impacts, and other design concerns that they believed could be answered outside
of the SEQRA process.

We fundamentally disagree with this approach from a procedural standpoint (because there can
be significant substantive consequences resulting from failed review procedures), and remind the
Planning Board that in this case, the consultant's own theory about resolving outstanding
substantive issues outside of the SEQRA process, and ahead of any application approval, failed very
publicly at the Planning Board's morning work session of October 24, 2019.

Members will recall that representatives from B. Laing Associates, recognizing that they were
under an action deadline, admitted in the Planning Board work session that they did not receive
the information that they had hoped for prior to the decision deadline.

As a result of this approach, the Planning Board made its decision in the absence of critical water
quality data specifically recommended by the consultants. Why the decision was an approval and
not a denial remains a significant question for the Planning Board.

The consultants also conceded that their initial views on whether or not to require a SEIS were
shaped by their expectation that they would receive the outstanding information they required
ahead of any action deadline.
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Again, this was a failed expectation that virtually anyone with experience in the municipal planning
process could have easily anticipated and rectified through the SEQRA process.

We urge members to review the particular exchange between the Planning Board, its
consultants, and the applicant, regarding this matter, which can be found on the town's video
recording of the October 24, 2019, morning work session, between 1hr and 9 min and 1 hr. and
20 min. into the meeting (see the above links to access this video).

Given the current trajectory of the present review, this exchange and outcome should be highly
instructive to the Planning Board.

C. Zoning Board Use Authorizations
As the Planning Board is aware, a significant aspect of the subject proposal is the golf course use of
the property as authorized by the Southampton Town Zoning Board of Appeals in its decision
dated November 15, 2018, (Exhibit F) as follows:

"In conclusion, this Board finds that the proposed 18-hole, 91 acre, private golf course, available
only to the owner of the subdivision and not the public-at-large, together with the following
maintenance and operating buildings and structures that accompany said golf course (as long as
they do not exceed the following square footage: (i) a 4,500 square foot one story main floor
with basement Maintenance Facility; (ii) a 500 square foot single story/no basement Irrigation
Well Barn; and (iv)(sic) two 500 square foot single story/no basement Comfort Stations located
on the golf course; are accessory to the 118-home residential subdivision of 591 acres."

To underscore the very limited nature of the review undertaken by The Zoning Board of Appeals,
we note that the decision also states that:

"This Board finds that these structures/buildings were identified by the property owner as being
necessary and specifically used in connection with the private golf course, and the Board finds
that the presence of these structures will not transform the private golf course from an accessory
use to a second principal use. This Board has not been asked by the Building Department to
opine upon any other buildings or structures proposed on the premises, including but not limited
to a clubhouse, or ten-plex." (Emphasis added)

The details of the ZBA decision make it clear that the vast majority of resort, clubhouse, spa, pro
shop, dining room, clubhouse condominiums, parking, and all other attendant recreational
development were never authorized by the ZBA as part of the accessory use decision related to
the private golf course.

As the Planning Board is now aware, the additional resort/recreational development site plan
currently pending amounts to approximately 100,000 square feet of new mixed use
commercial/condominium development, which is not permitted in the R-200 residential zoning
district (as either a primary or accessory use), and not authorized by any decision of the ZBA.
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To be clear, separate from the physical aspects of the golf course use approved by the ZBA, the golf
club and resort facilities will function as self-sustaining commercial enterprises (selling food,
beverage, pro-shop gear, fitness instruction, golf lessons, etc.). These uses are not permitted in a
residential zone.

How the Planning Board ever came to incorporate the consideration of such commercial
development within the bounds of residential property as an acceptable use remains baffling to us
(especially given that the developer understood it needed the MUPDD zone change to get the
mixed use development it sought from the outset) as such usage is clearly not permitted in any of
the primary or accessory use tables contained in the Town Code (Exhibit G).

This issue must be reconciled with the requirements of the Town Code, prior to any final approval
decision.

D. Resort Site Plan: Approval & Expiration
In addition to the wide range of issues associated with the proper overall review and processing of
these applications, there is also a large and substantive question regarding the specific status of
the current site plan application as it relates to the prior preliminary subdivision approval.

Specifically, in its Lewis Road Conditional Preliminary Plat Approval (dated 10/24/2019 - Resolution
PBRES-2019-335) the Planning Board first resolved to approve a Preliminary Subdivision
Application (based on plans submissions dated 11/1/2018, 12/7/2018, and 12/12/2018)
(Exhibit H).

In the same resolution, the Planning Board also granted some level of approval for a site plan
application, which included an overarching narrative approval for all of the project's recreational
development, including a recreational complex, fitness center, clubhouse, private 18-hole golf
course and a variety of other accessory structures related directly to the resort usage sought by
the applicant.

To our knowledge, the Town Code does not provide for a preliminary site plan review, so the
nature of the approval, and the authority by which it was granted, remains a significant question
that the Planning Board needs to resolve.

As the Planning Board is undoubtedly aware, in addition to the unresolved issue of permitting a
major commercial development plan within the confines of a residential subdivision (a decision
that lies far outside the golf course approval granted by the ZBA), the full review of all resort
structures, usage, site facility integration, operations, traffic generation and circulation patterns,
energy consumption and service connections, fire protection measures, waste generation and
handling areas, grading and drainage plans, etc. of this substantial use has never been undertaken
by the Planning Board, or integrated into a larger and more comprehensive environmental review
of the overall proposal, as a reasonable SEQRA review would require.

A review of the DEIS for the prior MUPDD (upon which the Planning Board based its PRD Findings
Statement) application, also provides limited information about these facilities other than their
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general location on the property, various architectural renderings, gross square footage estimates,
and general water usage assumptions for the overall action.

As with the prior aspects of review discussed above, these issues are best managed through the
SEQRA process to avoid a piecemeal review of complex proposals.

Assuming that the Planning Board resolution of 10/24/2019, which approved the applicant's
above-referenced site plan, was a valid approval, it is important for the Planning Board to
recognize that pursuant to Southampton Town Code Chapter 330-184 (H):

"An approved site development plan shall be valid for a period of two years from the date of
approval. All work proposed on the plan shall be complete within two years from the date of
approval unless a longer period was approved, or the applicant obtains an extension from the
Planning Board."

As such, the above-referenced site plan approval for the subject action would have expired in 2021
and would have to come back before the board for any renewed consideration.

We strongly recommend that the Planning Board take the opportunity of this site plan expiration
and the applicant's latest site plan submission, to fully conduct the comprehensive review of this
proposal on its merits and assure full compliance with the Southampton Town Code (including the
fundamental issue of commercial use in a residential subdivision) and all related SEQRA review
procedures.

E. Complete Application Decision
Whether or not the newer Planning Board members are aware of it, the decision to deem an
application complete and go to public hearing is one of the most significant decisions in the town's
subdivision and site plan approval process.

Most importantly, the close of the public hearing sets in motion an action deadline that can
restrict the Planning Board's access to, and evaluation of, critical data that is necessary to a
responsible project review, and ultimately pressure the Planning Board to act, without necessary
information it needs to make a rational decision.

This concern is hardly hypothetical, and it has played out directly against the Planning Board's
interests on this specific proposal. As members will recall (and as outlined earlier in this letter),
under the pressure of an action deadline, several Planning Board members and their reviewing
consultants found themselves pressured to act, when it was very clear that additional information
had been requested and was never produced by the applicant.

Again, a review of the relevant Planning Board work sessions of 10/24/19 (available via  video link
above), clearly demonstrates both the confusion and frustration experienced by the Planning
Board and its consultants over the lack of very important information related to among other
things, the proper modeling of potential groundwater impacts. Given the size, intensity,
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controversy, and permanence of this proposal, we would hope the Board would not create these
same circumstances during the course of its current review.

Of particular importance to the Planning Board's handling of the present applications is the clear
direction from the Town Code regarding the requirements for a complete application. Specifically,
Town Code Chapter 184 (F) states that:

"No application shall be deemed complete until either a negative declaration has been made for
the application pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), as
implemented by Chapter 157 of the Town Code, or, if a positive declaration is made, until a draft
environmental impact statement has been accepted by the Planning Board as satisfactory with
respect to scope, content and adequacy. Reasonable time shall be provided for compliance with
SEQRA, including the preparation of a final environmental impact statement."

Given the clear direction provided in the Town Code, it is remarkable that the Planning Board
would agree to deem an application complete in the absence of specified compliance with SEQRA,
most notably with respect to the resort site plan aspect of this proposal, but also in light of the
Planning Board's long standing experience and obligations with respect to the administration of
project review.

We strongly recommend that the Planning Board seek an explanation from both staff and legal
counsel as to how this occurred.

4. Conclusions and Recommendations
The subject proposals constitute the largest single applicant development proposal brought before
the town in decades.

The overall action is also a very complex and challenging project to review by any measure and is
located in an area widely recognized by New York State, Suffolk County and Southampton as
having extraordinary environmental value and sensitivity. For these reasons, the project has
generated a great level of public interest and concern for a wide variety of reasons, since its
original submission as a proposed zone change application.

For several years, at every public opportunity, we have urged the Planning Board to follow the
clear requirements of SEQRA with respect to its review of this proposal.

Unfortunately, to this day, the Planning Board has not conducted a SEQRA coordination, nor
established a lead agency, nor rendered a determination of significance.

Instead, it has largely framed its environmental review on elements of a prior project, subject to
different approval criteria, which was denied by the Town Board, and over which, the Town Board
no longer has any discretionary approval authority to serve as lead agency.
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The record of this application's review also clearly demonstrates that mitigation measures deemed
necessary by outside reviewers are no longer part of the proposal, and substantive issues raised by
the Planning Board's own consultants have never been addressed.

Moreover, the project as it exists today (in both its PRD subdivision and related site plan
application form), is different in design, density, configuration, and pollution concentration than
the portions of the project previously approved by the Planning Board, yet no further
comprehensive evaluation appears to be forthcoming.

The record also demonstrates that the proposed golf course approval by the ZBA, was limited in
scope and never authorized any of what now appears to be at least 100,000 square feet of
undeniably commercial resort facilities that will undoubtedly provide commercial meals, programs,
retail sales, events, and a wide variety of other services consistent with a resort business.

This level of development is a far cry from a single tennis court or community swimming pool that
might be customarily associated with PRD development.

To this point, the ZBA was explicit in its decision to point out that it was not opining about any
aspect of this proposal other than the golf course - so how did all of this come to find its way into
the application, and where are such uses authorized anywhere in the residential use tables
governing permitted uses in a residential zone?

This extraordinary use decision is a central question that still needs an answer and must be part of
the Planning Board's focus as it continues with its review of this proposal.

Finally, the most immediate concern facing the review of this proposal is the provision of sufficient
time to respond to public comment, complete a legitimate SEQRA review as required by the
specific rules governing the approval of site plans in Southampton Town, and explain how it is that
this commercial resort proposal (beyond the golf course) has made it this far down the road on a
parcel that is zoned for low density residential use due to its environmental sensitivity and
watershed protection values.

Given that the Planning Board deemed the current applications complete without the benefit of a
current SEQRA review, and in direct conflict with the statutory obligations Chapter 184 (F) of the
Town Code, the resolution deeming these applications complete should be rescinded until such
time as the Planning Board can resolve all of the open issues and follow the law that was designed
to create a transparent, substantive, and integrated development review process.

If the Planning Board fails to act on the issue raised in these comments, it is entirely likely that it
will once again find itself backed up against an arbitrary action deadline, without the information it
needs to make its most well-informed decision, and the public will bear the consequences of the
board's failed review. Moreover, these environmental and community consequences will be both
permanent and precedential with respect to future applications that will come before the Planning
Board.  The Planning Board must do better.
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Thank you for your time and attention to our concerns.

Sincerely,

Robert S. DeLuca
President

Exhibits A-H Attached

Credentials of the Author:
Bob DeLuca is President and CEO of Group for the East End. He holds a Bachelor of Science degree
in Environmental Science from Fordham University, and a Master of Science degree in
Environmental Science from the NYS College of Environmental Science and Forestry. Bob has
worked as a professional scientist, and a land use practitioner working in the areas of
environmental assessment, land development and SEQRA implementation across Suffolk County
since 1985.

Bob has also served as an Associate Professor of Environmental Studies at Long Island University
where he taught land use planning, conservation advocacy and state and local environmental
policy, administrative law and SEQRA courses for nearly 20 years.

12



































































































































































1

Hargrave, Julie

From: Liz Jackson <lizfromli@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2022 3:33 PM
To: Hargrave, Julie
Cc: mshea@southamptontowny.gov; jscherer@southamptontownny.gov; 

pboudreau@southamptontownny.gov; bdeIuca@eastendenvironment.org
Subject: LEWIS ROAD PRD: Clearing/Groundwater Concerns
Attachments: LewisPRDClearingISSUE.pdf; LewisPRDclearingERRORS.pdf; 

lewisPRDclearingcalcERRORS.pdf; LewisCPBCoreOpenSpaceIssue.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Dear Julie, 
 
Thank you so much for all the work you have been continuing to do,  reviewing the Lewis Road PRD project and 
keeping the responsibility of adequate, accurate and complete information submission on the applicants. 
Keeping this short, I want to make sure you have this additional information before tomorrow's discussion.  
 
CLEARING CALCULATIONS, OMISSIONS AND DISTURBANCE CONCERNS 
 
1. Total area of property has changed each time new application is submitted. Details are being omitted. Numbers are 
left in old charts and then referenced differently on newer layouts. Why are these values changing? Property being 
bought and sold? They never formally explain, and numbers magically always "work out exactly." 
 
2. LANDS to be dedicated to the Town as OPEN SPACE: some already belonged to the Town, other land is already taken 
and cleared by LIPA, other land is already in use and deeded or covenanted thru Easement as MAIN ACCESS ROADS for 
existing development. All these areas of DISTURBANCE are still included in calculations of open space. 
 
3. Proposed SCWA site also shows proposed 50 ft wide access Easement, this area is also being calculated as open space. 
 
4. Roads Abandoned throughout Parlato and Timperman parcels are at points not even adjacent to land owned by DLV. 
And other roads, included in the nearly 16 acres of abandonment to be used to offset development, are calculated or 
shown twice. Once as part of Timperman Purchase and again as previously included parcels U and V? Where is this 
recorded? See pdf files attached.  
 
5. Open Space calculations are sometimes clumped into categories like EXISTING VEGETATION OUTSIDE DEVELOPMENT 
AREA vs INSIDE. (Recently shown with either black or green border and green slanted lines) but lands inside golf course 
are shown as outside development? sometimes? When I add up the numbers from their charts, the area they are 
presenting as Lots in O.S. do NOT include all the lands previously disturbed and reference on front chart. Number just 
float.  
 
6. The only reference to the proposed Consevation Easements which will be required along SOME residential parcels, 
comes in cryptic reference to % lot cleared under front chart of parcels. Rather than referencing the 10.01ft wide 
Conservation Easement, they just include in this table that this property might only be allowed 95% clearing. This may 
be another way they have been tweaking numbers as needed. Then those areas are later mentioned on second chart 
where open space was being calculated. But again, very poorly referenced and questionable as to how all this was being 
used in final calculations.  
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7. Construction Plans now shows a 6ft Security Fence to be placed almost entirely within lands presently 
designated as open space. Preventing any wildlife to continue moving through the areas, in addition to 
physically DISTURBING the vegetation all along the transect that will be this fence. Fence would run along 
backyards of each property along Spinney and would also impact natural woodlands owned by EQ Cemetery 
Association. Fence basically CANCELS out any argument the applicant had previously regarding the use of 
fragmented open space to qualify rather than providing more land preserved in larger parcels. Fence runs 
along Town Preservation lands as well.  
 
8. The original plan referenced access via a Paper Road which was already vetted by Planning Board and established as 
part of subdivision. The new alternative they came forth with, is a private Easement agreed upon by landowners without 
authorization of Planning Board. They may have requested it be placed elsewhere on that lot, if proper review took 
place. NOW the developers are forcing this one option, NOT including the land as part of the project as they don't own 
it. They are NOT including the disturbance as part of their clearing calculations. They are now being told that Town 
would require additional vegetation be cleared and Lewis Road be extended into the EQ Farms Parcel, in order for the 
developers to utilize this as an entrance.  
 
9. (Clearing aside) lands within Easement are also being used to transport sewage and water and will be responsible for 
controlling drainage and flooding along Lewis Road. How is this allowed, code requires items be contained on subject 
lot.  
 
10. Current Clearing Request requests that developer be allowed to clear 15 ft wide areas alongside the extent of open 
space throughout the entire development. They claim this is required to install erosion control barriers. The act of 
clearing/bulldozing along the boundary lines would guarantee that this project will not be able to maintain these areas 
undisturbed. They will no longer have any opportunity to TWEAK the numbers when an issue comes up. What penalty is 
there for disturbing the open space parcels? Required cost to revert? That will in no way deter them.  
 
11. Clearing along the clearing limits will also open up all those lands to additional disturbance from invasive weeds and 
pests that arrive on site with contractors and materials. 
 
12. In the Groundwater Management plan submitted, they themselves state that as part of the plan, 
Groundwater monitoring wells will need to be in place and collecting data for at least 3 months prior to the 
start of any land clearing. Meanwhile the individuals hired to do the land clearing are already planning to start 
Dec 1. * this is not our fault, they are responsible for their own submissions and timeliness in responding etc. 
We have been asking to see construction plans for years, and last week was first time I saw one.  
 
13. WHY are irrigation ponds now permitted to be 20+ feet deep, regularly standing water? This was our 
concern prior to pine barrens approval and applicant assured you and us that the proposed depth at that time 
was all that would be required.  
 
14. Please LOOK CLOSELY at the lands along golf course in vicinity of Out Parcels in area designated as being 
underground start of Weesuck Creek. There are a number of deep Drainage Reserve Areas which have been 
placed along this most vulnerable area, recharge areas where elevation will be reduced to 14ft or less? How is 
this not a direct means of Groundwater Contamination?  
 
15. Also Groundwater Management Documents reference 5yr terms, yet project will not be completed in 5yrs 
time.  
 
Please, remain strong and continue to request that the applicant provide you with functional information. 
Don't let them come in and start saying it's all in the plan without actually seeing it in the plan, and verifying 
the numbers add up.  
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Sincerely, 
 
Elizabeth Jackson 
516-639-2838 
 











1

Hargrave, Julie

From: bk@kearnsgroupintl.com
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 11:30 AM
To: Hargrave, Julie
Subject: Hills - east Quogue 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of SCWA. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Hi Julie, 
 
I live in East Quogue and am opposed to the hills project. 
 
The latest iteration of the project shows a fence, approx. 1/2 mile long and six feet high along the edge of the homes of 
the residents on Spinney Rd. 
 
I am opposed to this as it will impede the ability of wildlife to access critical areas they use to feed. It will cut them off 
from the pine barrens. 
 
I ask you make this and the other objections forwarded to you from east Quogue residents at the PBC meeting today. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Bill Kearns 
117 Spinney Rd. 
631 682- 1164 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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